
VIA HAND DELIVERY 

City of Cambridge 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
831 Massachusetts A venue 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 0213 9 
Attention: Secretary 

rmlst 
r I' ,.. ' ' S "'~ 1'~ 1 ... t .._ I ~ ~~ ~ . 

March 21, 2018 

storrs 
Timothy W. Sullivan 

tsullivan@goulstonstorrs.com 
(617) 574-4179 (tel) 

Re: Sign Variance Application (the "Application") for 100 Cambridgeside Place, 
Cambridge, Massachusetts (the "Property"); Application Reference Number 
BZA-01599-2018 

Dear Secretary: 

We made an initial electronic submission, Reference Number BZA-01599-2018, via the Online 
Citizen Access Portal with regard to the Application on March 7, 2018. In order to complete the 
Application, please find attached hereto the following materials that comprise the paper 
submission portion of the Application: 

1. Three (3) copies of the electronic application, each with an original signature; 

2. One (1) copy of the attachment to such initial application that we were unable to submit 
electronically (including cover letter, narrative, renderings, and all other required 
materials); 

3. One (1) original notarized ownership form; and 

4. One (1) check in the amount of Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifteen and 001100 
Dollars ($3,815.00) payable to the City of Cambridge in connection with the Application 
fees. 

Please let me know if anything else is required to complete the Application and do not hesitate to 
contact me with any questions. Thank you. 

. u livan 
y for the Petitioner 

400 Atlantic Avenue • Boston, Massachusetts 02110-3333 • 617.482.1776 Tel • 617.574.4112 Fax • www.goulstonstorrs.com 
4844-0482-4159.2 
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CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 
MASSACHUSETTS 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 
831 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 
617 349-6100 

BZA APPLICATION FORM 
Plan No: 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
BZA-015799-2018 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following: 

Special Permit : Variance: Appeal : 

PETITIONER : CambridgeSide Galleria Associates Tr. - C/0 New England Development - Timoth 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS : 400 Atlantic Avenue Boston, MA 02110 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 100 Cambridgeside Pl Cambridge, MA 02141 

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY : Mixed Use, Retail ZONING DISTRICT: Business A Zone/PUD-4 (PB 
B~u-s-~~· n_e_s_s~---------------- #66) 

REASON FOR PETITION : 

Sign 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL : 

To install 2 p ro jecting signs requiring relief from the total area of signage, area of 
proj ecting s i gnage, number of s ignage, height and illumination. 

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED : 

Article 7 . 000 

Article 7.000 

Date : 3J L. \ fl '6 

Section 7.16.22 (Total Area of Signage) . 

Section 7.16.22.8 (Projecting Signs). 

Original Signature(s) : 

(Print Name) 

Address: c/o GmJ\~to"' 0 <;-t()(H pc... 
490 ltt\cmtic A"~ . BosjOV'I . me 0'\.. 1\ c 

Tel. No.: ( lol}) ~q- q \19 
E-Mail Address : 1"$\J\...V\ V 1\ N @ :)0V \..,<;TON ~TIYK\~c; · (OIV\ 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION 

APPUCANT : Goulston & Storrs PC PRESENT USE/OCCUPANCY : Shopping Center 

LOCATION: 100 Cambridgeside Pl Cambridge, MA 02141 ZONE: Business A Zone/PUD-4 (PB # 

PHONE: 

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: 

LOT AREA: 

RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR AREA 

~·o LOT AREA: 2 

LOT AREA FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT : 

SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 

DEPTH 

SETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT 

REAR 

LEFT SIDE 

RIGHT SIDE 

SIZE OF BLDG.: HEIGHT 

LENGTH 

WIDTH 

RATIO OF USAB§E OPEN SPACE 
TO LOT AREA: 

NO. OF DWELLING UNITS: 

REQUESTED USE/OCCUPANCY : 

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS 
REQUESTED 

CONDITIONS 

Shopping Center 

ORDINANCE 

REQUIREMENTS 

(max.) 

(min.) 

(max . ) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(min . ) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(max .) 

(min.) 

(max.) 

NO. OF PARKING SPACES: (min ./max) 

NO. OF LOADING AREAS: (min.) 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST BLDG. (min.) 
ON SAME LOT: 

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, 
and type of construction proposed, e.g.; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc. 

The dimensions for the Property are as provided i n the .Planning Board PUD Special Permit, Case No. PB 
# 66, as amended and on file with the City of Cambridge. 

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL 
REGULATIONS) . 

2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5') 
DIVIDED BY LOT AREA. 

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 
DIMENSION OF 15'. 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE 

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET FORTH IN 
COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION 10: 

A) 

B) 

A Literal 
substantial 

enforcement of the 
hardship, financial 

provisions of this 
or otherwise, to the 

Ordinance 
petitioner 

would involve a 
or appellant for 

the following reasons: 

Please see Appendix A submitted herewith. 

The hardship is owing to the 
conditions, shape or topography 
affecting such land or structures 

following circumstances relating 
of such land or structures 

but not affecting generally the 
in which it is located for the following reasons: 
Please see Appendix A submitted herewith. 

to the soil 
and especially 
zoning district 

C) DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER: 

~ Substantial detriment to the public good for the following reasons: 

Please see Appendix A submitted herewith. 

2) Relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the 
intent or purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons: 

Please see Appendix A submitted herewith. 

* If You have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal 
requirements, you should consult with your own attorney. 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT 

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following criteria 
referring to the property and proposed changes or uses which are requested in 
your application. Attach sheets with additional information for special permits 
which have additional criteria, e.g.; fast food permits, comprehensive permits, 

etc., which must be met. 

Granting the Special Permit requested for 100 Cambridgeside Pl Cambridge, MA 

~ (location) would not be a detriment to the public interest because: 

A) Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons: 

B) 

C) 

D) 

E) 

N/A 

Traffic 
hazard, 
following 

N/A 

generated or patterns 
or substantial change 
reasons: 

of 
in 

access or egress would not cause 
established neighborhood character 

congestion 
for the 

The continued operation of or the development 
the Zoning Ordinance would not be adversely 
proposed use for the following reasons: 

of adjacent uses 
affected by the 

as permitted in 
nature of the 

N/A 

Nuisance or hazard would not 
and/or welfare of the occupant 
for the following reasons: 

N/A 

be created to the 
of the proposed 

detriment of the health, safety 
use or the citizens of the City 

For other reasons, the proposed use would 
district or adjoining district or otherwise 
of this ordinance for the following reasons: 

not impair 
derogate from 

the 
the 

integrity 
intent or 

of the 
purpose 

N/A 



CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 
MASSACHUSETTS 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 
831 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 
617 349-61 00 

BZA APPLICATION FORM 
Plan No: 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
BZA-015799-2018 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following: 

Special Permit : Variance: Appeal: 

PETITIONER : CambridgeSide Galleria Associates Tr. - C/O New England Development - Timoth 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS : 400 Atlantic Avenue Boston , MA 02110 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 100 Cambridgeside Pl Cambridge, MA 02141 

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY : Mixed Use, Retail ZONING DISTRICT: Business A Zone/PUD-4 (PB 
B_ u_s_l-. n_e_s_s__:_________ # 6 6) 

REASON FOR PETITION : 

Sign 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL : 

To install 2 projecting signs requiring relief from the total area of signage, area of 
projecting signage, number of signage, height and illumination. 

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED : 

Article 7.000 

Article 7. 000 

Date : ~ ' L \ I \)( 

Section 7.16.22 (Total Area of Signage) . 

Section 7.16.22.B (Projecting Signs) . 

Original Signature(s) : 

Address: c/o Govlc;.~o\'\ cl StOyy~ PL 
1QO ~"on\'\c Pr!t. hs!o"", Mfi C12-\ 10 

Tel. No. : (!o \3) S1' "\-- 1-\19 
E-Mail Address : TS,\)\...\...\\1 AN @ §10\,)\..S. eJ\1 S."'f()~f.,<;. · ColY\ 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION 

APPUCANT : Goulston & Storrs PC PRESENT USE/OCCUPANCY: Shopping Center 

LOCATION: 100 Cambridgeside Pl Cambridge, MA 02141 ZONE: Business A Zone/PUD-4 (PB # 

PHONE: 

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: 

LOT AREA: 

RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR AREA 
TO LOT AREA: 

LOT AREA FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT: 

SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 

DEPTH 

SETBACKS IN FEET ; FRONT 

REAR 

LEFT SIDE 

RIGHT SIDE 

SIZE OF BLDG.: HEIGHT 

LENGTH 

WIDTH 

RA'I'IO OF USt\BfiE OI?£N SPACE 
TO LOT AREA: 

NO. OF DWELLING UNITS: 

REQUESTEDUS~OCCUPANCY: 

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS 

REQUESTED 

CONDITIONS 

Shopping Center 

ORDINANCE 

REQUIREMENTS 

(max. ) 

(min.) 

(max. ) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(max.) 

(min.) 

(max.) 

NO. OF PARKING SPACES: (min. /max) 

NO. OF LOADING AREAS; 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST BLDG. 
ON SAME LOT: 

(min.) 

(min.) 

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, 

and type of construction proposed, e.g.; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc. 

The dimensions for the Property are as provided in the Planning Board PUD Special Permit, Case No. PB 

# 66, as amended and on file with the City of Cambridge . 

1 . SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL 

REGULATIONS) . 

2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5') 

DIVIDED BY LOT AREA. 

3 . OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 

DIMENSION OF 15'. 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE 

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET FORTH IN 
COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION 10: 

A) 

B) 

A Literal 
substantial 

enforcement of the provisions of this 
hardship, financial or otherwise, to the 

the following reasons: 

Please see Appendix A submitted herewith. 

Ordinance 
petitioner 

would involve a 
or appellant for 

The hardship is owing to the 
conditions, shape or topography 
affecting such land or structures 

following circumstances relating to the soil 
of such land or structures and especially 

but not affecting generally the zoning district 
in which it is located for the following reasons: 
Please see Appendix A submitted herewith. 

C) DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER: 

~ Substantial detriment to the public good for the following reasons: 

Please see Appendix A submitted herewith. 

2) Relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the 
intent or purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons: 

Please see Appendix A submitted herewith. 

* If You have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal 
requirements, you should consult with your own attorney. 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT 

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following criteria 
referring to the property and proposed changes or uses which are requested in 
your application . Attach sheets with additional information for special permits 
which have additional criteria, e.g. ; fast food permits, comprehensive permits, 
etc. , which must be met. 

Granting the Special Permit requested for 100 Cambridgeside Pl Cambridge, MA 
02141 (location) would not be a detriment to the public interest because: 

A) Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons: 

B) 

C) 

D) 

N/A 

Traffic 
hazard, 
following 

N/A 

generated or patterns 
or substantial change 
reasons: 

of 
in 

access or egress would not cause 
established neighborhood character 

congestion 
for the 

The 
the 

continued operation of 
Zoning Ordinance would 

or the development 
not be adversely 

proposed use for the following reasons: 
N/A 

of adjacent uses 
affected by the 

as permitted 
nature of 

in 
the 

Nuisance or hazard would not 
and/or welfare of the occupant 
for the following reasons: 

be created to the 
of the proposed 

detriment of the health, safety 
use or the citizens of the City 

N/A 

E) For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the 
district or adjoining district or otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose 
of this ordinance for the following reasons: 

N/A 



CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 

MASSACHUSETTS 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

831 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

617 349-6100 

BZA APPLICATION FORM 
Plan No: 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
BZA-0 15799-2018 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following: 

Special Permit : Variance: Appeal: 

PETITIONER : CambridgeSide Galleria Associates Tr. - C/O New England Development - Timoth 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS : 400 Atlantic Avenue Boston, MA 02110 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY : 100 Cambridgeside Pl Cambridge, MA 02141 

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY : Mixed Use, Retail ZONING DISTRICT: Business A Zone/PUD-4 (PB 
B_u_s_l~'n_e_s_s~---------------- #66) 

REASON FOR PETITION : 

Sign 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL : 

To install 2 projecting signs requiring relief from the total area of signage, area of 
pro j ecting signage , number of s ign age, heioht and illumination . 

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED : 

Article 7. 000 

Article 7. 000 

Date : ~ l 2\ /I <6 

Section 7.16.22 (Total Area of Signage) . 

Section 7.16.22.B (Projecting Signs). 

Original Signature(s) : 

Address: C/0 GN\<:.tob It S1!)rt< K. 
4QC) 'Allan~·L f\\Jt . '&>s"\m MR 01..\\0 

Tel. No. : ( lol-=l) C::,)"\- - 4\39 
E-Mail Address: "T<;uLL!\JPN @ ::"10\)\};1 Q\1 J. TOg,R<; · (dY) 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION 

APPUCANT: Goulston & Storrs PC PRESENT USE/OCCUPANCY : Shopping Center 

LOCATION: 100 Cambridgeside Pl Cambridge, MA 02141 ZONE: Business A Zone/PUD-4 (PB # 

PHONE: 

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: 

LOT AREA : 

RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR AREA 

'rO 1.0'1' AREA : 2 

LOT AREA FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT: 

SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 

DEPTH 

SETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT 

REAR 

LEFT SIDE 

RIGHT SIDE 

SIZE OF BLDG .: HEIGHT 

LENGTH 

WIDTH 

RATIO OF USAB§E OPEN SPACE 

TO LOT AREA: 

NO. OF DWELLING UNITS: 

REQUESTED USE/OCCUPANCY : 

EXISTING 

CONDITIONS 

REQUESTED 

CONDITIONS 

Shopping Center 

ORDINANCE 
REQUIREMENTS 

(max.) 

(min.) 

(max.) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(min.) 

(max.) 

(min.) 

(max.) 

NO. OF PARKING SPACES: (min. /max) 

NO. OF LOADING AREAS: (min.) 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST BLDG. (min.) 
ON SAME LOT: 

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, 

and type of construction proposed, e.g.; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc. 

The dimensions for the Property are as provided in the Planninq Board PUD Special Permit, Case No. PB 

# 66, as amended and on file with the City of Ca~J r idqe. 

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5 . 30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL 

REGULATIONS) . 

2 . TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5') 

DIVIDED BY LOT AREA. 

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 

DIMENSION OF 15'. 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE 

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET FORTH IN 
COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION 10: 

A) A Literal 
substantial 

enforcement of the 
hardship, financial 

the following reasons: 

provisions of this 
or otherwise, to the 

Please see Appendix A submitted herewith. 

Ordinance 
petitioner 

would involve a 
or appellant for 

~ The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil 
conditions, shape or topography of such land or structures and especially 
affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the zoning district 
in which it is located for the following reasons: 
Please see Appendix A submitted herewith. 

C) DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER: 

~ Substantial detriment to the public good for the following reasons : 

Please see Appendix A submitted herewith. 

2) Relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the 
intent or purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons: 

Please see Appendix A submitted herewith. 

* If You have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal 
requirements, you should consult with your own attorney. 



BZA APPLICATION FORM 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT 

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following criteria 
referring to the property and proposed changes or uses which are requested in 
your application. Attach sheets with additional information for special permits 
which have additional criteria, e.g.; fast food permits, comprehensive permits, 
etc., which must be met. 

Granting the Special Permit requested for 100 Cambridgeside Pl Cambridge, MA 
02141 (location) would not be a detriment to the public interest because: 

A) Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons: 

B) 

C) 

D) 

E) 

N/A 

Traffic generated or patterns 
hazard, or substantial change 
following reasons: 

of 
in 

access or egress would not cause 
established neighborhood character 

congestion 
for the 

N/A 

The continued operation of or the development 
the Zoning Ordinance would not be adversely 
proposed use for the following reasons: 

of adjacent uses 
affected by the 

as permitted in 
nature of the 

N/A 

Nuisance or hazard would not 
and/or welfare of the occupant 
for the following reasons: 

be created to the 
of the proposed 

detriment of the health, safety 
use or the citizens of the City 

N/A 

For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair 
district or adjoining district or otherwise derogate from 
of this ordinance for the following reasons: 

N/A 

the 
the 

integrity 
intent or 

of the 
purpose 



go:ufst(Jlk~StOlTS 

March 2, 2018 

VIA ONLINE CmZEN ACCESS PORTAL 

City of Cambridge 
Board of Zoning Appeal 
831 Massachusetts A venue 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 
Attention: Secretary 

Timothy W. Sullivan 
tsullivan@goulstonstorrs.com 

(617) 574-4179 (tel) 

Re: Sign Variance Application for 100 Cambridgeside Place, Cambridg;e, 
Massachusetts (the "Propertv") 

Dear Board of Zoning Appeal: 

We are counsel to CambridgeSide Galleria Associates Trust c/o New England 
Development (the "Petitioner"), with a principal place of business at 75 Park Plaza, Boston, 
Massachusetts 02116. The Petitioner is the owner of the Property. 

On behalf of the Petitioner, I write to request that the City of Cambridge Board of Zoning 
Appeal (the "BZA") grant a variance for relief from the following provisions ofthe City of 
Cambridge Zoning Ordinance (the "Ordinance"): (i) the total area of signage permitted per Lot 
under Section 7.16.22; (ii) the area of projecting signs permitted under Section 7.16.22.B; (iii) 
the number of projecting signs permitted under Section 7.16.22.B; (iv) the height of projecting 
signs permitted under Section 7.16.22.B; and (v) the illumination of projecting signs permitted 
under Section 7 .16.22.B, all in order to allow the Petitioner to install the two (2) projecting signs 
(the "Projecting Signs") as more particularly shown on Figure 2. In support of the sign variance 
request, please find the following submitted herewith: 

1. Denied Sign Certification Form for the Projecting Signs, executed by Liza Paden of 
the Community Development Department; 

2. Complete City of Cambridge BZA Application Form; 

3. Appendix A, consisting of the Variance Narrative referenced in the BZA Application 
Form; 

4. Appendix B, consisting of: 

a. Letter in support of the replacement signage package proposed at the Property 
(the "Proiect") from the East Cambridge Business Association; 

400 Atlantic Avenue • Boston, Massachusetts 02110-3333 • 617.482.1776 Tel • 617.574.4112 Fax • www.goulstonstorrs.com 
4831·5833-6094.4 



March 2, 2018 
Page2 

b. Letter in support of the Project from Urban Spaces; and 

c. Letter in support of the Project from the East Cambridge Planning Team. 

5. Figure 1, consisting of photographs of the existing conditions of the Property; and 

6. Figure 2, consisting of renderings ofthe Projecting Signs. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or if any additional information is 
required. Thank you. 

TWS 

(Enclosures) 

4831-5833-6094.4 



SIGN CERTD'ICATION FORM 

COMMUNITY DIVELOPMENTDBPARTMENT 

Sip Tim .J..Gl!lll2l.d~im..~~~bUJ~~~~I\tt ~ 

Appllcaat (II&IJNI 111111 1144NIILJLS'.lf..~~M.!.-+..ULDH::W....l3X\).tiiltlCL 

_h~.\&1u.~~J1-i'tu ~ 

__________ .s..-n~---
Ttllpbou: ...lo.IILI-I~::;.....a.l...__......uo.~---PA.Xz ....~~..o~~a.~..a..&...~~:.....t.ao=..__;;;l.lll&.lw...:.-

Loadoa ofPreadlei:_....J5.,1l.....Yd!OOtm~~gu~lL:.·-----

Zonlq Dl.ltrl&:r. J'f\_ Onrla)' Dlltrld! _____ ........,. ........ --. ..... -"=;....;;;.;.......-

Date Applladoa SabaltDd: . 3./•1 ll_ 
Sbtcb of Sip Eadolld: / Yea No 

PLL\SE NOTE1 All llpl •ut ...-,..a permit from tM Iupeeltoaal8 rvl~ 
U.,.rCJD•t (lSD) belbrelllltiU.Uoa. Cam•aalt:f o.r.Jopmeat Deplrtm.Ht (CDD) 
aedo11 doe~ NOT eoutlture .llluane~ of 1 permit or CIIJ"ttfteatlon that 811 odler eodt 
reqall'lllleatl baw beea met. " t 'IW t • 11 t .a 
,, Mill ,_, lll•rtllncfMit• .,,., 1tM Ill CMr Cpgqll. ll'lfftWifa fw 
MletrJl 

Copl•: JB~ Clt;y Clerk• _ CDD _Appllclat_ Hlttorloal Com._ 

• MJ •Jp or portion olallp atadlq more dau m Ci IDeha lllto 1lle pablla 
tldlwalk, mll.lt Nellve appi'Vftl from tii..C.mbridp CU, COIIull; a bcuHI 111111t bt 
po1hld wttta tiM CltJ Clerk. l'orm1 In' tbt appi'Uftl an abtlllaldllt tb• Oftlct of 
tlatCitJCIIrk, 

NOTE: P'L&A8E PROVIDE ALL UQUIBTID INFORMATION roll &A.CH 
81GN PROPODD. IAILUU TO DO SO WILL QNLY DBLAY 
CD.TIBICA.TION, 



Proposed PROJECTING Sign (including signs on awnings) 

4, , r ,~ , c-; 1 1 . " 
Area in Square feet: "'-:> S t Dimensions: -~.&...0~'------X--~.....___---=~:.... __ _ 

Illumination: Natural_ Internal J External 

Height (from ground to the top of the sign): S \ ' 0 " 

1. COMPLETE WHEN SIGN IS ACCESSORY TO A FIRST FLOOR STORE 
Length in feet of store front facing street: (a) . Area of signs allowed accessory to store: 

outside (1 x a) I behind windows (0.5 x a) . Area of all existing signs on 

the store front to t•emaln (Including any fl·eestandl!'lg sign): . Al'ea of additional signs 

pennltted:. _ _ ____ _ 

2. COMPLETE FOR ANY OTHER SIGN 
Length in feet of building facade facing street: (a) . Area of signs allowed accessory to 

the building facade: outside (I x a) 1 behind windows (0.5 x a) . Area of 

all existing signs on the building facade to remain (including any freestanding sign): _ _____ _ 

Area of additional signs permitted: _ _ _____ . 

SUMMARY OF LIMITATIONS FOR PROJECTING SIGNS (see reverse side for more aeneralsummary oftbe sien 
reaulatlons; a•evlew Article 7.000 ofthe Zonlna Oa•dlnance for all zonlna requirements.) 

AREA: 13 square feet maximum. HEIGHT ABOVE THE GROUND: 20 feet but below the allis of second noor 
wlndowa, ILLUMINATION• N11tur111 or exterm1l only. NUMBER: one pea· store plus one per ent1·y to the •·emalnder 
ot the building. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT CERTIFICATION 

Sign conforms to requirements of Article 7.000: YES NO ~ 

Sig11 requires a variance from the Boa1·d of Zoning Appeal: YES ~ 

RelevantsecUons: 3-. l~ . a.;l. . B e'")~<ftM Strs 
COMMENTS: ~"XL£..-<-J.s, ~~ ~IJ4!"' f~l ~")(L..,J:lJ,_ Jp ~ 
@A A~ ·ftati ~j (\ hfl ~ hetef* .. U1 f---u r.M 
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Proposed PROJECTING Sign (including signs on awnings) 

'?oo c ..,..., I a·· x -:' 2·' Area in Square feet: d 'S.X Dimensions: ---:o;:>..r;'.=.. '-' ____.:_:~~~~:.....___ ...::::! 

Illumination: Natul'al __ lnteroal ..:/_ External _ 

SC' '' Height (from ground to the top or the sign): 2 2 

I. COMPLETE WHEN SIGN IS ACCESSORY TO A FIRST FLOOR STORE 
Length in feet of store front facing street: (a) . Area of signs allowed accessory to store: 

outside (1 x a) , behind windows (0.5 x a) . Area of all existing signs on 

the store f1·ont to remain (including any freestanding sign): . Area of additional signs 

permitted:. _____ _ 

2. COMPLETE FOR ANY OTHER SIGN 
Length in feet of buildhtg facade facing street: (a) . Area of signs allowed accessory to 

the building facade: outside (1 x a) behind windows (0.5 x a) . Area of 

all existing signs on the building facade to remain (including any freestanding sign): ______ _ 

Area of additional signs permitted: ______ _ 

SUMMARV OF LIMITATIONS FOR PROJECTING SIGNS (see reverse side for more 1enenll summary oUhe sian 
reculatloas; review Article 7.000 of the Zonlne Ordinance for all zonlne requirements.) 

AREA: l3 1quare feet mRXImum, HEIGHT ABOVE THE GROUND: 20 feet but below the sills of s~ond floor 
wlndoWI, ILLUMINATION: Natural o•· external only. NUMBER: one per store plus one per entry to the remainder 
of the buildinz. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT C~IFICATION 

Sign conforms to requirements of Article 7.000: YES NO ___ _ 

Sign requires a variance from the Board of Zoning Appeal: YES _'v __ _ 
Relevant secdons:llt... d. d • 6 Pro J.d1 ftj s,rs 

COMMENTS:<..><~S ~~ ~up!{. ~~ J e~<..cc::E:l~ Jl) .f't>at-
(h\.t!} ~~. ftmt :S1\\ It'lL h~ ) I f\tun.J ' 

\ llq· ~ l .. II , Date: l COD Representative -----u---rr----..... --~-...;::_ ________ _ 
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APPENDIX A 

Variance Narrative 

The owners of the CambridgeSide property (the "Property") have recently made a 
significant investment to update the interior spaces at the Property and enhance the overall 
experience for its visitors. Now that these interior renovations are complete, the Petitioner is 
undertaking a similar effort to update and enhance the exterior spaces at the Property (the 
"Project"), which includes a replacement signage package that (i) dramatically reduces the total 
number of signs and the overall sign area at the Property, and (ii) more efficiently identifies the 
Property during a time when brick and mortar retail is being supplanted by e-commerce and 
many shopping centers across the country are permanently closing. While a majority of the signs 
in the replacement package do not require zoning relief, the two (2) projecting signs (the 
"Projecting Signs") shown on Figure 2 require a variance from Sections 7.16.22 and 7 .16.22.B of 
this Ordinance to allow for relief from (i) the permitted total area of signage per Lot, (ii) the 
permitted area of projecting signs, (iii) the permitted number of projecting signs, (iv) the 
permitted height of projecting signs, and (v) the permitted illumination of projecting signs. For 
the reasons set forth below, the Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of Zoning Appeal 
grant the requested relief. 

A) A literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a substantial 
hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant for the following 
reasons: 

A literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a substantial 
hardship to the Petitioner. The multi-story Thomas Graves Landing residential buildings and 
Lechmere Canal Park separate the property from Monsignor O'Brien Highway. The height of 
the residential complex and expanse of Canal Park create a lack of visibility from the major 
thoroughfare that makes it difficult to attract passing vehicles. CambridgeSide is immediately 
bordered by First Street, Edwin Land Boulevard and CambridgeSide Place. While there is no 
way to circumvent the visual obstructions from the perspective of Monsignor O'Brien Highway, 
the Projecting Signs are a critical way finding and identity making element for the Project as 
their projection from the building makes CambridgeSide a more visible destination from the 
adjacent ways, nearby hotel and existing and proposed residential developments. Unlike grocery 
stores or housing complexes, many daily visitors to CambridgeSide are unfamiliar with the area 
and benefit greatly from easily identifiable destination signage, such as the Projecting Signs that 
are visible from nearby public transportation and adjacent ways. Accordingly, literal 
enforcement of this Ordinance would involve a substantial hardship to the Petitioner. Without the 
Projecting Signs, the Project is not able to provide sufficient wayfinding signage for the 
Property's continued success. 

B) The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil conditions, 
shape or topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or 
structures but not affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located for the 
following reasons: 

4826-5495-4078.6 



The location of the shopping center and lot configuration off of Monsignor O'Brien 
Highway cause the above-described hardships related to obstruction of Property visibility. As a 
result of their orientation, the Projecting Signs greatly improve visibility of the site from the 
Lechmere MBTA Station and Monsignor O'Brien Highway, which visibility the Property 
otherwise lacks due to the height of neighboring multi-story mixed-use and residential buildings. 
These factors require the introduction of prominent signage at the Property, and in particular 
facing onto First Street and Edwin Land Boulevard, because such ways provide visibility to the 
nearby major thoroughfare and public transportation destination noted above. The existing lack 
of visibility due to the location of the shopping center and surrounding development is a hardship 
particular to Petitioner, which can be ameliorated by the place and identity making afforded by 
the Projecting Signs. 

C) Desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good for 
the following reasons: 

The requested relief can be granted without detriment to the public good. As detailed 
above, the Projecting Signs are part of an overall effort to greatly reduce the overall signage at 
the Property. In light of the fact that there are far fewer signs per fa~ade than existed in the past, 
the instaJlation of the Projecting Signs will not cause undue visual clutter when viewed from any 
ofthe neighboring properties or ways. In fact, the Petitioner minimized the size of the Requested 
Sign on First Street in direct response to feedback received from otherwise supportive abutting 
property owners. The Petitioner also sought input from abutters and appeared before the East 
Cambridge Planning Team and the Planning Board with respect to the Project, which 
presentations included the Projecting Signs for which relief is sought. Please see the attached 
letters from various abutters and neighborhood groups in support ofthe Project, which 
emphasize the benefits to the public afforded by emphasizing the identity of Cam bridgeS ide. 
Additionally, the Projecting Signs have been designed in a color scheme and size to complement 
the newly remodeled interior and exterior facades at CambridgeSide in order to improve 
aesthetics in the surrounding area. Therefore, granting relief for installation of the Projecting 
Signs will not be a detriment to the public good. 

D) Desirable relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from 
the intent or purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons: 

The relief requested can be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from 
the intent or purpose of this Ordinance. According to Section 13.51.1 , the PUD-4 District is 
"intended to encourage an active urban setting around the Lechmere Canal and along public and 
private streets both during and after customary business hours. Ground floor building spaces 
oriented toward the Lechmere Canal and public streets should primarily contain retail or 
consumer service office uses to the extent possible." Section 7 .11.2 provides that the 
Ordinance's sign regulations intend "to preserve and enhance the substantial interests of the City 
of Cambridge in the appearance of the City; to preserve and enhance the public interest in 
aesthetics; to preserve and increase amenities of the City; [and] to control and reduce visual 
clutter and blight; ... . " 

The prominence of the Projecting Signs, which extend off the building on the First Street 
and Edwin Land Boulevard facades, in particular will facilitate and further the building identity 

2 
4826-5495-4078.6 



and way finding goals of the Project in order to improve Property identity. Further, the 
Projecting Sign on the First Street fa9ade serves to further activate an area in East Cambridge 
that is undergoing an impressive transition to a more active setting in light of development 
occurring on adjacent lots. The internal illumination proposed for the Projecting Signs will also 
aid in promoting an active urban setting around the Lechmere Canal and surrounding public 
streets. Finally, as noted above, the design of the Projecting Signs in conjunction with the 
Project will help to reduce any visual clutter that may have existed in the past and will further the 
City's interest in aesthetics through the installation of consolidated and complementary signs. 
Accordingly, the relief requested can be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating 
from the intent or purpose ofthis Ordinance. 

For the reasons set forth above, the Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of Zoning 
Appeal grant the above-described variance and such other relief as the Board deems proper. 

3 
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APPENDIXB 

[see attached] 
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( 'nmhrillgc 11lannin&& Board 
]44 14mndwny 
(. 'umhl'ic.ly.c, MA 02139 

McmbcrM of the Board, 

We ore writing in regards to Planning Board Case #65. The ECBA is 
supportive of('umhridp,csidc's attempts to improve the exterior of their building. 
Their llrnposnl reduces the signagc and improves the lighting by upgrading 
ef'fici~:ncy nnd n:ducing light polluti<ln. The changes will also help to distinguish 
the huilding itself os a destination along the streetscape. 

First Street is currently experiencing significant investment and positive 
chnnJ..les. The full put~:ntial ol' First Street is currently hindered by the 
('nmhridgcsidc gnrugc entrances and loading areas. New England Development 
r~:cugnizes these issues and the lighting plan is a step forward and creating some 
continuity. Additionully their commitment to explore green screens recogni7.es that 
tlu.:y tuo fi:cl they ~:an achieve more along the corridor. 

The l.and Boulevard improvements are also very attractive. The 
( 'tunhridj4t:sidc will become a visually inviting place that will draw visitors from 
the Suncsln, creating more opportunities to connect tourism to First and Cambridge 
Strc~:t businesses. 

Thank you for laking this into consideration. I hope you find the proposal 
lit vt 1rahlc. 

I ·:usl ( 'mnhrillgc Business Association 
1•.( U4ux 41 OJX6 • ( 'umhridge, MA 02141 



lJ R B A "'J ill! S P A C E S 

Paul M. Ognibene 
Chief Executive Officer 

January 22, 2017 

Cambridge Planning Board 
344 Broadway 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

Dear Members of the Board: 

I'm writing in support of Planning Board Case #65. As a property owner in the area, I'm delighted 
to learn about New England Development's initiative to enhance the exterior of the CambridgeSide 
building. 

New England Development's proposal to upgrade building signage and lighting will greatly improve 
CambridgeSide's First Street fa9ade. The improvements to the Land Boulevard side will also 
beautify the area. 

New England Development's efforts to revitalize CambridgeSide dovetail with our own company's 
efforts to revitalize the First Street Corridor by adding over 250 new residential units, 40,000 
square feet of retail, and 50,000 square feet of office space. We look forward to a significant boost 
in activity along the First Street Corridor thanks to new shoppers, residents, and office users. 

Thank you for taking our perspective into consideration. I hope that you will find New England 
Development's proposal favorable. 

Best regards, 

I' I I' I I 0 I tl • f•~ 1 •I ll I • I " lt• II 



East Cambridge 

Planning Team 
A Neighborhood Organization for the Betterment of East Cambridge 

City of Cambridge Planning Board 
City Hall Annex 
344 Broadway 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

RE: CambrldgeSide Exterior Upgrades • PUD 66 Design Review 

January 22, 2018 

Dear Chairman H T Cohen, Vice Chairman Connelly; Members Bacci, S Cohen, Flynn, Russell, and 
Sieniewicz; and Associate Members Nur and Tiffany: 

On December 13, 2017, an exterior upgrade design for CambridgeSide was presented to the East 
Cambridge Planning Team (ECPT) by New England Development (NED). The presenters included Rich 
McKinnon on behalf of New England Development, Issie Shait of New England Development, and Chris 
Sheehan of Leverage Design. 

After reviewing the design, residents voiced the following issues to New England Development: 
• Lanterns and vertical lighting. The potential of light bleeding outward into the nearby homes and 

upwards into the sky was voiced. 
• First St Fa~tade appearance. Possibly improve the fa~tade with greenery (green wall or flower 

boxes) to make it more appealing. 
• Size of the CS logos. Oversized and should be reduced. 
• Building sustainability. Improve with to a green roof to reduce heat islands and/or solar panels. 

NED agreed to address the issues and return to ECPT with a new plan. 

New England Development subsequently returned to ECPT On January 10, 2018, and presented a 
revised design based on neighborhood input. After the presentation, ECPT voted unanimously to support 
it subject to following conditions: 

• The ability to adjust the revised lighting plan based on continued neighborhood feedback 
• That NED/CambridgeSide work with the City and neighborhood on the design of the First Street 

fac;ade to activate and improve it, including creating a green wall and window boxes at the 
garage 

• Participate in the City's solar program and create a green roof to mitigate heat islands as feasible 

CambridgeSide is an important part of East Cambridge and we do understand it faces challenges by the 
changing face of retail and needs to adapt and attract more patrons. In conclusion, we support this plan 
with continued neighborhood input as it evolves and is implement. 

Sincerely, 

Charles T. Hinds 
President, ECPT 

cc: Liza Paden, Planning Board, lpaden@cambridgema.gov 

East End House 105 Spring Street, Cambridge MA 02141 
ecplanningteam@gmall.com 
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[see attached] 
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FIGURE 2 

[see attached] 
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BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION 

To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary and returned to 
The Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

I / We CambridgeSide Galleria Associates Trust 
(OWNER) 

Address: c/o New England Development, 75 Park Plaza, Boston, MA 02116 

state that I/We own the property located at 100 Cambridgeside Place, Cambridge, MA 0~141 

which is the subject of this zoning application. 

The record title of this property is in the name of CambridgeSide Galleria Associates Trust. 

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date January 9, 1987 , Middlesex South 

County Registry of Deeds at Book ___________ , Page ___________ ; or 

Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No. 179085 --------------------
Book 1025 Page 135 

------------ --------------------

*Written evidence of Agent's standing to represent petitioner may be requested. 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of SJ«out. 

The above-name ~Yl-€.n '2.. KCA_'(~ personally appeared before me, 

this l q of MClr(.t\ , 20~, and made oath that the abo ve statement is true . 

-------~.-:~:..=.:.-· ~W·~· '------N.otary 

My commission expires -=N~W--=-=~~· ....:....=be~(_;:2:::...VJ~1'-2_a'Z.'-----'I- (Notary Seal) . 

• If ownership is not shown in recorded deed, e.g . if by 
deed, or inheritance, please include documentation. 
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CERTIFICATE OF TRUSTEES OF 

CHARTERHOUSE OF CAMBRIDGE TRUST 

T. OWen, 

The undersigned, Roger P. sonnabenr;1, John J. D.u'ane and Brian 
. / 

Trustees of Charterhouse of Cambr~dge T~t, created 

pursuant to a Declaration of Trust, dated as of December 27, 

1963 , recorded with the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds in Book 

. · :- ~~60.,. -.~a~~ -~~~-.Lt_M,..!'~f>-~.1. , _ ~~r.eb.y .certifY--th~ . ...f_o1lOSoJipg . -- _ ~ ::- . ... -

matters relevant to the Trust: . 

,. - -~-

·(\ ' ·. '" ·-\ ~ 
"--- -........., 

1. 

2. 

., 
l 3. 
l 

\ 

"';;>--, 

4. 

The Trust is in full force and effect as of the 
date hereof. 

The undersigned, Roger P. Sonnabend, John J. Duane 
and Brian T. OWen, are the sole Trustees of the Trust 
and have not executed a written instrument reciting 
their resignation as Trustees as of the date hereof, 
except in connection with a certain mortgage loan to 
the Trust by Citicorp Real Estate, Inc. 

The undersigned, as Trustees of this Trust, have been, 
and each of them hereby is, authorized and empowered on 
.behalf of this Trust to sell and.convey a certain 
parcel of land in Cambridge, located on the north side 
of Commercial Avenue and known as 29-41 Commercial 

- Avenue, to the Trustees of Riverside Galleria . 
As'sociates Trust, in consideration of $2,100,000 and a 
99 year parking lease for 150 motor vehicles, and to 
.~xecut~ .and dEU.iv.e.r. such documents, -instruments, , ... 

· agreelitetrts and ·certifi"C!ates, "includ:i"Ir"g· cdeed" C£nd -- · 
lease, as may be reasonably necessary to effect such 
sale and conveyance, such execution and delivery by the 
Trustee or Trustees acting in the circumstances to be 
conclusive evidence of the due execution and delivery 
thereof on behalf of this Trust. 

The unde~signed, as Trustees of the Trust, have been, 
and each of them hereby is, authorized and empowered on 
behalf of this Trust to execute and deliver to Citicorp 
Real Estate, Inc. such documents, instruments, 
agreements and certificates as may be reasonably 
necessary to obtain from said Citicorp Real Estate, 
Inc. a partial release of Citicorp's first mortgage on 
the parcel being sold to the Trustees of Riverside 
Galleria Trust Associates, such execution and delivery 

. ---~ 

e.:: 
~ . 
cc: a_. 
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.. 
.. ; . --... 

. -. .-& .J .... 
' " .,.......,· - ... 

by the TrUstee or TrUstees acting in the circumstances 
to be conclusive evidence of the due execution and 
delivery thereof on behalf of the Trust, and, in 
addition, to remit to Citicorp the net proceeds from 
the aforesaid sale to be applied by Ci ticorp to the 
principal amortization of the outstanding Citicorp 
loans. 

The foregoing authorization has not been altered, amended or 

rescinded and remains in full force and effect as of the date 

hereof. This certificate is executed as an instrument under seal 

~-- --as oL this.. .~tk -:day.::e~-.De~r-;-.:-..19Sy_._ _ :__ - - · ·: - .: - -

.. ~--
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. KNOW J.LL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that ROGER P. SONNABEND, 
BRIANT. OWEN and JOHN J. DUANE, as Trustees of CHARTERHOUSE OF 
CAMBRIDGE TRUST under Declaration of Trust dated December 27, 
1963 and recorded with Middlesex South District Deeds in Book 
11160, Page 340, of Boston, Suffolk County, Massachusetts, for 
Two Million One Hundred Thousand dollars ( $2, 100,000) 
consideration paid, grant to STEPHEN R: KARP, of Weston, 
Massachusetts, STEPHEN c. PLUMER!, of Medfield, Massachusetts, 
and WILLIAM H. McCABE, JR., of Weston, Massachusetts, not -: 
individually, but as Trustees of RIVERSIDE GALLERIA ASSOCI~S 
TRUST, created under Declaration of Trust dated as of April 1, 
1985 and recorded with Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds 
in Book 16089, Page 56; WITH QUITCLAIM. COVENANTS , 

ArJHa&t!f~ L- -c *- (g 1 '2 2 (s 1 
That certain parce-f of land, with the improvements thereon, 
situated in Cambridge, Middlesex County, c~nwealth ~f - · - --- ···-

~-- - ---- ---Massa€!hl:l.set·tos ,<----eottndtd- and-deS'Crl:bed----Ts -- f"diiD'<Is :-~- ~ - ~ - -. 
Southwesterly by Lot 20 on the plan hereinbelow referenced, 

being land now or formerly of cc & F commercial Avenue 
Trust, one hundred two and 78/100 (102.78) feet; 

Northwesterly by Lot G4 on said plan, being land now or 
formerly of Riverside Galleria Associates Trust, eight 
and 36/100 (8.36) feet and sixty-seven and 71/100 
(67.71) feet; 

Northeasterly and easterly by the southwesterly and westerly 
lines of Commercial Avenue Service Road ninety-nine and 
70/100 (99.70) feet and forty-seven and 12/100 (47.12) 
feet; and 

Southeasterly by the northwesterly line of COmmercial 
Avenue, forty-one and 00/100 (41.00) feet. 

f\b Said parcel compri ses J1• 161 square feet, be the same more or 
,a~ ~3 less, and is shown as Lot 22 on a Subdivision Plan of Land in 
p\ ;;~ cambridge, MA., dated September 5, 1986, prepared by Boston 
\ Survey Consultants, wbic~ p!__~ is ~~ther __ ~~~j,_t_l~d "25-:-41 _ _ _ _____ _ 

---~~-- -~omme-rcial Avenue"·- tcfrawing No. - m3-28 ) and which plan has been 
filed as Plan No. SST with the Engineering Department of the Land 
Court on September 5, 1986. 

Also another certain parcel of land, with the improvements 
thereon, situated in Cambridge, Middlesex County, Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts, bounded and described as follows: 

SOutheasterly by the northwesterly line of Commercial 
Avenue, seventy and 38/100 (70.38) feet anQ one hundred 
forty-nine and 96/100 (149.96) feet; 

SOutherly and southwesterly by the northerly and 
northeasterly lines of Commercial Avenue Service Road, 
forty-seven and 12/100 (47.12) feet and one hundred ten 
and 56/100 (110.56) feet; 

1 
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~orthwesterly by Lotes G2 and 7 on the plan hereinbelow 

referenced, being land now or formerly of Riverside 
Galleria Associates Trust, eighteen and 39/100 (18.39) 
feet and two thundred thirty-one and 95/100 (231.95) 
feet; and 

Northeasterly by Lot A on said plan, being land now or 
formerly of Charterhouse of Cambridge Trust, one hundred 
forty-one and 48/100 (141.48) feet. 

Said parcel comprises. ~,127 square feet, be the same more or 
less, and is shown as~t 23 on a Subdivision Plan of Land in 
Cambridge, MA., dated September 5, 1986, prepared by Boston 
Survey Consultants, which plan is further entitled "25-41 
Commercial Avenue" (drawing No. 2663-28) and which plan has been 
filed as Plan No. SST with the Engineering Department of _the LanL 
Court on September--s, "1"986-;· ------- · ---- -- --· ---· - - --

Also another certain parcel of land, with the improvements 
thereon, situated in Cambridge, Middlesex County, Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts, bounded and described as £allows:-

Southeasterly by the northwesterly line of Commercial 
Avenue, one hundred and 02/100 (100.02) feet; 

Southwesterly by Lot 23 on the plan hereinbelow 
referenced, being land now or formerly of Charterhouse 
of Cambridge TrUst, one hundred forty-one and 48/100 
( 141.48) feet; ./ 

Northwesterly by Lot 7 on said plan, being land now or 
formerly of Riverside Galleria Associates Trust, one 
hundred and 00/100 (100.00) feet; and 

Northeasterly by Lot 12 on said plan, being land now or 
formerly of Commonwealth of Massachusetts, one hundred 
forty-three and SS/100 (l43.SS) feet. 

I 
Said parcel c6mprises j.4,237 square: f~t£ . ~ ~he same .lUOre or 
less, and is shown as..,'I:;ot 24 on a SUbd.i.vision Plan of Land in 
Cambridge, MA. , dated Se:f!tember 5, 1986, prepared by Boston 
Survey Consultants, which plan is further entitled "25-41 
Commercial Avenue" (drawing No. 2663-28) and which plan has been 
filed as Plan No. SST with the Engineering Department of the Land 
Court on September 5, 1986. 

' The Grantor means to convey by this Quitclaim Deed the premises 
described in Certificate of Title No. 159417, less the property 
taken _by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts pursuant to the 
Document Nos. 664199 and 667510, and the premises described in 
Certificate of Title No. 13824S, less the property taken by the 
COmmonwealth of Massachusetts pursuant to Document Nos. 664199 
and 667510. 

The premises conveyed hereby is subject to all the encumbrances 
shown on Certificates of Title 130299 and 122794. 

2 
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( - WITNESS our hands and seals 

GOMMei"~ OF MJ\£SAeHUSJ3Elii!S . 
S"rA-rE oF PLDii!IM . . L. : 

·- - --- · --ss--- ~ " --. -- - - -· - ·~--~-;;;:- ·--"· · H1f6 -

Then personally appeared before me the above-n~~ P. 
Sonnabend, Trustee and stated that the aforesaid was f-t~~'J.i.~:~ct 
and deed before me. ~ -~~ / -._ .· , 

~;··>; ~ . 
~~~ ~~i,-;.1;:/o{~aatU. 

ss 

~~res' July t9. 1181 
OOloO<..D~.sa.Et 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSE'r.rS e ..... ~y ... ..,..;....ooce a BOHOS. INC. 

D.ecember; ~ ~ , 1986 

Then personally appeared before me the above-named John J. 
Duane. ·Trustee and stated that the aforesaid was 's free act and 
deed before me. 

Notary ic ,-i -1_ 
My Commission Expires: ;t~J'~ 

~TB OF MASSACHUSF:l'TS 

ss · tleceR.ber· )-:z , 1986 

Then personally appeared before me the above-named Brian T. 
owen, Trustee and stated that the aforesai/i2dwas hl 'f!r and 
deed before me. ~ 

Notary lie 1 -1 
My COIIIIIission Expires: ~ s{51 

I..ANO COORT. BOSTON, The 1m 
heseill oescroed wiU be shown on 
our 2JlPfO'II.'d r!an to follow as 

3 



' T'f / 

'"t-· ''. -Y ,· 

... ill' ..... ;;; ..... 

~i. · .. .. ; 

.. 
-. '{---

-------~:--------------~;: : 0 
--- ·----- -' -·--------------~:· «> 

• - , , ___________ ~- C> 

; · ~ 

.. _ , __ . ---------· 

·- -· ... 

--- - - _______ __.,;_..:.._ _ _,_ __ __.__---"--- - - - L.. _____ _ 

~------------

. 
L _ _ 

..... -----------: 

- -- ·----- - --- - - - -------
-·- - ---- - ---------- - ------ ------------------- -----



7.32980 

.•. 

.. 
. 

~ .... 
I y 

. ~ 

.. 

i ;...~JMI 
'iJ(Jo\ENT NO 

I 

' l 
( 

.. J 
I 

732980 ·-. 
;; 

I 

. \ 



7 7 4 9 9 5 

( 

CERTIFICATE OF FIRST 1\MENDMENT OF OECI,ARATION OF TRUST 
ESTABLISHING RIVERSIDE GALLERI A ASSOCIATES TRUST 

is hereby made to the following: 

A, That certain Declaration of Trust dated as of April 1, 1985 

Jcorded wit.h the Middlesex Sou t h District Registry of Deeds in Book 

~~:089, Page 56 , and filed wi t h the Mi ddlesex South Registry District 

of che Land Court as Docu.·,;ent llo. 67 8867, eJtabl ish ing River pide 
,· '7'' ? · _) 1 Ga~leria Associates Trust (the "Trust"). • ( t · t( , ~ ( ( / .J · l'; r 

·-t?r.,- 70 
B. The beneficiaries of the Trust have-executed an instrument 

amending the terms of the Trust. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, being all of the Trustees of the 

Trust, do hereby certify pursuant to paragraph 6 of the Trust, that 

effective as of the date of this instrument, said Declaration of Trust is 

hereby amended by deleting paragraph eight (8) thereof in its entirety 

and by substituting therefor the following paragraph: 

j "8, This Trust shall be referred to as the: CambridgeSide 

Galleria Associates Trust." 

WITNESS the execution hereof, under seal, in any number of 

counterpart copies, each of which counterpart copies shall be deemed an 

original for all purposes, as of May~~ , 1988, 

-1-
-v 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS) 
4 

) ss. 
COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX ) May?'/, 1988 

Then personally appeared the above-named Stephen R. Karp who 
acknowledged the fore9oing instrument to be his free act and deed as 
Trustee as aforesaid, before me. 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX ) 

~ ~;A''T MM/UA-/ 
Notary Public 
My commission expires: 

carole cassldy 031118f 
Notary Public 

r·:1y commission Expires Apr11 13,1995 

May Zl(, 1988 

Then personally appeared the above-named Stephen c. Plumeri who · 
acknowled9ed the fore9oing instrument to be his free act and deed as 
Trustee as aforesaid, before me. 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX ) 

~ ~/4-y dM/U;z~/ 
Notary Public 
My commission expires: 

carole Cassidy Danner 
Notary Public 

My commission Expires Apr1113.1995 

May "l 'I, 1988 

Then personally appeared the above-named William H. McCabe, Jr,, who 
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed as 
Trustee as aforesaid, before me. / 

-2-

~~1&?~~ 
Notary Public 
My commission expires: 

carole Cassidy oarnr 
Notary Pullllc 

My corn mission lixplres Api1J 13•1ggs 
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SO. mDDLESEX LAND COIJRT 
REGISTRY DISTRICT 

RECEIVED FOR REGISTRATION 

ON 85/31/88 AT 11:59:29 20.00 

NOTED ON: 1 
CERT 0173226 BK 996 PG 76 J J 

/t l?fo8~ '' /oZS' '' 135" I/ 



Ent Name Invoice Date Reference Amount Discount Net 

1119 CambridgeSide Partners LLC Variance App 3/19/2018 3/18 CSG Variance App Fee 3,815.00 0.00 3,815.00 

Payor: Cambridgeside Partners Date Check No. Check Amount 
Payee: CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 3/20/2018 033643 3,815.00 

Retain this statement for your records 

LORED BACKGROUND AND CONTAINS MULTIPLE SECURITY FEATURES· SEE BACK FOR DETAILS u 

Cambridgeside Partners 
c/o New England Development 
75 Park Plaza 
Boston, MA 02116 

Date 

3/20/2018 

Bank of America 
Boston, MA 

Check No. 

033643 

5-13 
110 

Check Amount 

$3,815.00 

---------•Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifteen AND 00/100 Dollars---------· 
Pay to the order of: VOID IF NOT CASHED WITHIN 120 DAYS WITHIN DATE OF ISSUE 

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 
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